Public Document Pack

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE

To be held as a Virtual Meeting on
Wednesday, 20th January, 2021 at 7.00 pm

To:
VOTING MEMBERS

Clir J.H. Marsh (Chairman)
Clir C.J. Stewart (Vice-Chairman)

Clir Mrs. D.B. Bedford Clir P.I.C. Crerar Clir C.P. Grattan
Clir J.B. Canty Clir P.J. Cullum Cllr Nadia Martin
Clir R.M. Cooper Clir K. Dibble Clir B.A. Thomas

NON-VOTING MEMBERS
Clir Marina Munro (Cabinet Member for Planning and Economy) (ex-officio)
STANDING DEPUTIES

Clir Sophie Porter
Clir M.D. Smith

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to
Kathy Flatt, Democracy and Community,
01252 398829 kathy.flatt@rushmoor.gov.uk




AGENDA
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - (Pages 1 - 2)
All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on
the matter and if the interest is not registered it must be disclosed to the meeting. In
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.
MINUTES - (Pages 3 - 10)
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 11th November 2020 (copy attached).
PLANNING APPLICATIONS - (Pages 11 - 132)
To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No.
EPSH2102 on planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy
attached).

Sections A and B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings
and petitions received:

Item Reference Address Recommendation
Number
1 20/00856/FULPP Land to the rear of Nos. 26- For information
40 Cove Road,
Farnborough
2 20/00782/FULPP No. 1 ElIms Road, Aldershot Petition —

For information

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this
meeting:

Item Pages Reference Address Recommendation
Number
3 17 20/00149/FULPP Units 2A and 3, Refuse
Blackwater Shopping
Park, Farnborough

Gate, Farnborough

4 57 20/00785/FULPP Land Adjacent to No. 19 Refuse
York Crescent

5 93 20/00916/RBCRG3  Aldershot Park Grant
Crematorium, Guildford
Road, Aldershot GU12
4BP



Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined
under the Council’'s scheme of delegation for information.

APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT - (Pages 133 - 136)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No.
EPSH2103 (copy attached) on the progress of recent planning appeals.

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the
Council’'s website at
http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement



http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM No. 1

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE HEAD OF ECONOMY, PLANNING AND
20TH JANUARY 2021 STRATEGIC HOUSING

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Name: Councillor

N.B. A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only.

Agenda | Planning Application Address Reason
Item Application No.
No.

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



44,

45.

46.

AGENDA ITEM No. 2

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 11th November, 2020 at 7.00 pm via Microsoft Teams
and streamed live

Voting Members

Clir J.H. Marsh (Chairman)
Clir C.J. Stewart (Vice-Chairman)

ClIr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Clir J.B. Canty
Clir R.M. Cooper
Clir P.1.C. Crerar
Clir P.J. Cullum
ClIr K. Dibble
ClIr C.P. Grattan
ClIr Nadia Martin
Clir B.A. Thomas

Non-Voting Member

Clir Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14th October, 2020 were approved and signed
by the Chairman.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED: That

(i)

(ii)

the following application be deferred pending consideration at a future
meeting:

20/00149/FULPP (Units 2A & 3, Blackwater Shopping Park, No. 12
Farnborough Gate, Farnborough);

planning permission/consent be refused in respect of the following
application as set out in Appendix “A” attached hereto for the reasons
mentioned therein:

-1-
Page 3



47.

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

20/00700/COU (Parkside Centre, No. 57 Guildford Road, Aldershot);

the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic
Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’'s
Report No. EPSH2033, be noted;

the following application be determined by the Head of Economy, Planning
and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman:

20/00508/FULPP (The Galleries, High Street, Aldershot);

the current position with regard to the following applications be noted
pending consideration at a future meeting:

20/00400/FULPP (Land at former Lafarge site, Hollybush Lane,
Farnborough);

20/00394/FULPP (No. 145 Alexandra Road, Farnborough).

The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No.
EPSH2033 in respect of these applications was amended at the meeting

REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a
decision was reached.

The Committee also considered a request from Clir M.J. Roberts to speak at the

meeting. The Committee agreed to this request and ClIr Roberts spoke on the
application in respect of The Galleries, High Street, Aldershot.

Application No. Address Representation In support of or against

the application

20/00508/FULPP  The Galleries, Mr. D. Rose In support
High Street,
Aldershot

20/00700/COU Parkside Centre, Mr. C. Harris In support

No. 57 Guildford
Road, Aldershot

Page 4



48.

APPLICATION NO. 20/00508/FULPP - THE GALLERIES, HIGH STREET,
ALDERSHOT

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s
Report No. EPSH2033 regarding the redevelopment of the High Street Car Park,
The Galleries Shopping Centre and the Arcade Shopping Centre to provide a
phased development comprising 596 flats (330 one-bedroom and 266 two-bedroom),
flexible commercial uses within Use Class E (commercial, business and services
uses) and/or Use Class F.1 (learning and non-residential institutions; excluding
schools and places of worship), public car parking and residents’ car and cycle
parking, together with external amenity areas including roof gardens and public
realm.

RESOLVED: That, subject to the completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the
following:

(i) £3,293,300 (comprising £3,021,714 Suitable Alternative Natural Green
Space (SANGS) and £271,586 Strategic Access Management and
Monitoring Strategy (SAMMS) contributions) towards Special
Protection Area avoidance and mitigation and access management at
Southwood Country Park; OR, alternatively, an appropriate payment
to secure equivalent mitigation at the Blandford House/Malta Barracks
SANGS site;

(i) £100,000 for improvements to off-site Public Open Space comprising
either (a) landscaping, park furniture infrastructure and footpath
renewal (including renovation of historic hard/soft landscape features)
and habitat improvements at Manor Park, Aldershot; OR, (b)
landscaping, park furniture infrastructure and footpath renewal and
habitat improvements at Redan Hill Gardens, Windmill Road,
Aldershot;

(i) provision of a full Travel Plan prior to occupation along with associated
approval, monitoring fees (£1,500 for approval and £3,000 per annum
for five years for monitoring - £16,500 in total) and bond;

(iv) both mid-term and late-stage financial viability re-assessment clauses
in accordance with the recommendations of the PBS Independent
Viability Review (3rd August, 2020);

(v) Requirements to secure the  provision, retention and
management/allocation of parking spaces within the development for
the lifetime of the development; and

(vi) £5,000 Monitoring and Administration Fee;
the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the

Chairman, be authorised to grant planning permission, subject to the conditions and
informatives set out in Report No. EPSH2033 and to the establishment of a

-3-
Page 5



49.

50.

51.

Development Monitoring Group to monitor the progress of the development, as
appropriate.

APPLICATION NO. 20/00700/COU - PARKSIDE CENTRE, NO. 57 GUILDFORD
ROAD, ALDERSHOT

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s
Report No. EPSH2033 regarding the continued siting of a portable cabin, the change
of use from café to day centre and enclosing an area of public open space (12
metres by 15.5 metres) to be used by the Parkside Centre.

During the consideration of the application, it was proposed that it should be deferred
to allow further investigation and discussion with the applicant. The Committee felt
unable to support this proposal and, following further debate, agreed to refuse the
application.

RESOLVED: That planning permission/consent be refused, as set out in Appendix
“A” attached hereto for the reasons mentioned therein.

APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s
Report No. EPSH2034 concerning the following appeal decision:

Application / Description Decision
Enforcement Case No.

19/00482/FULPP Against the Council’s refusal of planning Dismissed
permission for the demolition of existing
garage at No. 15 Hilder Gardens,
Farnborough and the erection of two new
detached dwellings to the rear, with
ancillary parking and access road.

RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report
No. EPSH2034 be noted.

PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE
QUARTER JULY - SEPTEMBER 2020

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s
Report No. EPSH2035 which provided an update on the position with respect to
achieving performance indicators for the Development Management section of
Planning and the overall workload of the section for the quarter from 1st July to 30th
September, 2020.

The meeting closed at 8.55 pm.

Page 6



CLLR J.H. MARSH (CHAIRMAN)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee
11 November 2020

Appendix “A”

Application No.  20/00/700/COU 1 October 2020

& Date Valid:

Proposal: Continued siting of a portable cabin and change of use from
café to day centre and enclosing area of public open space
12m x 15.5m to be used by Parkside Centre on land at
Parkside Centre, 57 Guildford Road, Aldershot

Applicant: Mr Chris Harris

Reasons for 1 The proposed development results in the loss of an area

refusal: of public open space used for recreation and is not for

sports and recreation provision accessible to the public
and therefore conflicts with the provisions of Policy DE6
of the Rushmoor Local Plan (2019).

2 The proposed fencing, by way of its design and
appearance, creates an incongruous form of
development contrary to the green and natural character
of Aldershot Park in this location and therefore fails to
preserve the character and appearance of the
countryside and conflicts with the provisions of Policy
NE5 of the Rushmoor Local Plan (2019).

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM No. 3

Development Management Head of Economy, Planning
Committee 20t January 2021 and Strategic Housing

1.

11

Report No.EPSH2102

Planning Applications

Introduction

This report considers 
[...]
 in the road.

This application has since been made invalid and awaits
submission of additional details.

Page 16




Development Management Committee Item 3

20 January 2021

Report No.EPSH2102
Section C

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment. Any changes or necessary
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting.

Case Officer
Application No.
Date Valid

Expiry date of
consultations

Proposal

Address

Ward
Applicant
Agent

Recommendation

David Stevens
20/00149/FULPP
3rd March 2020

1st July 2020

Refurbishment and amalgamation of existing Units 2A & 3
Blackwater Shopping Park, including removal of existing mezzanine
floors, revised car parking and servicing arrangements; relief from
Condition No. 4 of planning permission 93/00016/FUL dated 10
January 1994 to allow use as a foodstore (Use Class Al) with new
mezzanine floor to provide ancillary office and staff welfare facilities,
ancillary storage and plant machinery areas; use of part of new
foodstore unit as self-contained mixed retail and cafe/restaurant use
(Use Classes A1/A3); relief from Condition No. 17 of planning
permission 93/00016/FUL dated 10 January 1994 to allow extended
servicing hours for the new foodstore unit of 0600 to 2300 hours
Monday to Saturday (including Bank Holidays) and 0700 to 2000
hours on Sundays; loss of existing parking spaces to front of
proposed foodstore to provide new paved area with trolley storage
bays and cycle parking; installation of new customer entrances to
new units; widening of site vehicular access to Farnborough Gate
road to provide twin exit lanes; and associated works (re-
submission of withdrawn application 19/00517/FULPP)

Units 2A and 3 Blackwater Shopping 
[...]
gt i g s By s o e iy
sopin



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee Item 4
20" January 2021 Report No.EPSH2102
Section C

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment. Any changes or necessary
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting.

Case Officer David Stevens
Application No. 20/00785/FULPP
Date Valid 22nd October 2020
Expiry date of 26th November 2020

consultations

Proposal Erection of 1 x 4-bedroom detached and 2 x 4-bedroom semi-
detached dwellinghouses with associated access, parking, refuse
storage, landscaping and ancillary works

Address Development Site, Land at ‘The Haven’, 19 York Crescent
Aldershot

Ward Rowhill

Applicant Mr S and H Sandhu

Agent Harwood Savin Ltd

Recommendation Refuse

Description & Relevant History

The application site is located at the eastern end of York Crescent furthest (approximately
100 metres) from York Road. York Crescent is an unmade privately-owned road having two
junctions with York Road.

The plot is of an irregular shape elongated in excess of 60 metres east to west; and
measures approximately 0.16 hectares. It has a street frontage onto York Crescent of 12
metres, but broadens out to a maximum of 30 metres wide north to south towards the rear of
the site. The site is formed from the curtilage of a detached bungalow (‘The Haven’, No.19
York Crescent) previously occupying the majority of the plot, which was demolished
approximately 20 years ago, together with the rear portion of the rear garden of the adjoining
property to the south, ‘Tragorden’, No.21 York Crescent. The application site is also adjoined
to the south to the rear of the truncated curtilage of ‘Tragorden’ by ‘Hartg
[...]
15 (13/00406MMAPP, 14/00612/NMA & 15/00328/NMA
respectively) seeking retrospective approval for minor or non-material changes
to aspects of the property and parking layout, all of which were considered and
approved;

The development as approved in 2012 featured a second storey element and
there is no record of any subsequent complaint regarding the use, or
development, of the property in any manner contrary to the 2012-2015 planning
approvals. ‘Tragorden’ is, as it currently exists, as approved by the Council in
2012-2015;

The allegations made prompted by the current application concerning
unregistered HMO use have been investigated, however the property continues
to be used and occupied as three self-contained flats as approved in 2012. The
property is not registered as an HMO because it is not an HMO;

The allegations concerning inadequate retained parking provision at No.21 also
prompted by the current application have also been investigated. The 2015
permission regularised and approved the provision of a total of 5 on-site
parking spaces comprising a garage (which has been built), together with a
further 4 on-site parking spaces including a forecourt space in front of the
garage. As a result of a number of visits to the application site, it appears that 5
vehicles are regularly associated with the use/occupation of No.21.
Furthermore the spaces within the site as approved in 2015 remain available
for the parking of vehicles, albeit that it appears that the occupiers may prefer
to generally park only 3 vehicles on site, with the other 2 vehicles parked on
street adjacent. A further 4-5 vehicles habitually seen from visits to be parked in
the vicinity are not associated with the occupiers of No.21. No breach of
planning control has been found to be taking place in respect of parking
provision at No.21 and, indeed, as a result of occupiers of No.21 apparently
preferring to park 2 of their vehicles in the street;

The applicants/owners of No.21 are not obliged to m
[...]
n
Application No. 20/00916/RBCRG3
Date Valid 11th December 2020
Expiry date of 1st January 2021

consultations

Proposal Erection of single storey extension and containerised cremator
within the rear service yard for a temporary period

Address Aldershot Park Crematorium Guildford Road Aldershot
Hampshire GU12 4BP

Ward Aldershot Park

Applicant Rushmoor Borough Council

Agent Mr Graham King

Recommendation Grant Planning Permission

Description

The application site is the Park Crematorium located adjacent to Aldershot park.

The proposal comprises the erection of a containerised cremator within the service yard of
the crematorium with an extension linking it to the Crematorium building.

The location and containerised nature of the proposal reflects the significant constraints and
difficulties with removing a defunct cremator from within the building whilst keeping the
facility operational. The existing building houses three cremators and it would not be
possible to remove one unit only from the set.

The proposed cremator is to be positioned within the servicing yard for operational and
aesthetic reasons. It would be surrounded by the existing walls of the yard and would allow
suitably discreet accessibility between the unit and the body of the crematorium.

It is intended that this is a temporary solution, and as such temporary planning permission
has been sought.

Page 93



Consultee Responses

Environment Agency No comments received.
Ecologist Officer No comments received.
Environmental Health No objection.

Neighbours notified

In addition to posting a site notice 21 individual letters of notification were sent to 117, 117A,
119, 119A, 121, 121A, 123, 123A, 125, 127, 127A, 125A, 129, 129A, 131, 131A, 133, 133A,
135, 135A, Gloucester Road; Meadowcroft Whitchurch Close.

Neighbour comments
None received.
Policy and determining issues
The following policies are material to the determination of this application; SS1 Presumption
in Favour of Sustainable Developme
[...]
 SECTIONS ALL STEELWORK TO BE 5275 GRADE . agr TENDER
HOLLOW SECTIONS TO BE $355 GRADE BASE DRAWING SCALE SCHEDULE SHEETS showmg pos|t|on of New Cremator
2.2 ALL STEELWORK TO BE SHOT BLAST CLEANED AFTER FABRICATION 1:100 @ A3 1 9-2009 1 5 - CONSTRUCTION
AAND TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATION RECORD

1




Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only. They relate to
applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been
determined by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing and where
necessary, in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted
Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on
this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or John W Thorne (01252 398791)
in advance of the Committee meeting.

Application No 20/00212/ENQ106 Ward: Manor Park
Applicant: Ryan Naidoo
Decision: Conditions complied with

Decision Date: 11 November 2020

Proposal: Confirmation obligations of S106 dated 20th October 1998 have been
complied with, relating to application 98/00209/FUL

Address Former Highfield Manor Girls School Highfield Avenue Aldershot
Hampshire

Application No 20/00394/FULPP Ward: Knellwood

Applicant: Mrs Rekha MAHARAJ

Decision: Permission Granted

Decision Date: 11 November 2020

Proposal: Continued use of premises as a C2 Children's home

Address 145 Alexandra Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 6RR
Application No 20/00474/CONDPP Ward: Cove And Southwood
Applicant: CALA Homes (Thames) Limited

Decision: Conditions details approved

Decision Date: 11 November 2020
Proposal: Submission of details pursuant to Condition No.7 (revised details for

refuse bin storage for flat blocks A, B & C) of planning permission
16/00837/FULPP dated 19 March 2019

Address The Crescent Southwood Business Park Summit Avenue
Farnborough Hampshire

Page 103



Application No 20/00568/TELE Ward: Knellwood

[...]
d Business Park Summit Avenue
Farnborough Hampshire

20/00631/FUL Ward: St Mark's

Miss A Brash
Permission Granted

18 December 2020

Replacement of wooden framed windows with UPVC windows

27A Southampton Street Farnborough Hampshire GU14 6AU

Application No

Applicant:

Decision:

Decision Date:

Proposal:

Address

20/00649/FULPP Ward: St John's

Mr John Doherty
Permission Granted

03 November 2020

Erection of a single storey rear extension and convert existing single
storey flat roof to match proposed pitched roof with roof lights

112 Cripley Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 9QE

Page 105



Application No 20/00653/FULPP Ward: Fernhill

Applicant: Springer Foster Properties Ltd.
Decision: Permission Granted

Decision Date: 27 November 2020

Proposal: Demolition of garage and outbuildings and erection of one three-
bedroom detached dwelling with associated parking, access and amenity
space on land to the west of 1 Cold Harbour Lane

Address 1 Cold Harbour Lane Farnborough Hampshire GU14 9AH
Application No 20/00665/ADVPP Ward: Empress
Applicant: Lothbury Property Trust Company Limited

Decision: Permission Granted

Decision Date: 09 November 2020

Proposal: ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT: Display of various non-illuminated
directional and warning signs within the customer car par area; on the
fence beside the pedestrian access ramp from Farnborough Road; and
the entrance to the service yard

Address Blackwater Shopping Park Farnborough Gate Farnborough
Hampshire

Application No 20/00671/CONDPP Ward: Rowhill

Applicant: Mr Lee Tilbury

Decision: Conditions details approved

Decision Date: 05 November 2020
Proposal: Submission of details pursuant to Condition 4 (Materials) and Condition 5

(Surface Water Drainage) of planning application 19/00701/FULPP dated
28th November 2019

Address Land To The Rear Of 211 Weybourne Road Aldershot Hampshire
GU11 3NE

Page 106



Application No

Applicant:
Decision:

Decision Date:

Proposal:

Address

20/00678/ADVPP Ward: St Mark's
Gulfs
[...]
nt to planning application (20/00476/FULPP) to re-
orientate the approved outbuilding.

Address Endelig 167 Fleet Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 9SL

Page 132



AGENDA ITEM No. 4

Development Management Committee Planning Report No. EPSH2103
20" January 2021

Appeals Progress Report

1. New Appeals

1.1  Four new appeals have been received and ‘started’ by the Planning Inspectorate
since the last Committee meeting.

1.2 The Chestnuts, 34 Church Circle, Farnborough Hants: Against the refusal of
planning permission for: Formation of a dormer window to the front of the garage
roof to facilitate a habitable room. The decision was made under delegated
powers and the Appeal will be considered by way of the written method.

1.3 244 Farnborough Road, Farnborough Hants: Against the refusal of planning
permission for: Erection of a three-storey building comprising flexible use of
either A1/A2 use on ground floor with 2 x two-bedroom residential units to the
upper floors and associated parking. The decision was made under delegated
powers and the Appeal will be considered by way of the written method.

1.4 Land Adjacent to 1 Pickford Street, Aldershot Hants: Against the refusal of
planning permission for: Erection of a five-storey building to comprise 14 two-
bedroom flats with associated parking for 1 Pickford Street, Enterprise House,
84-86 Victoria Road and the proposed development. The decision was made
under delegated powers and the Appeal will be considered by way of the written
method.

1.5 16 Churchill Avenue, Aldershot, Hants: Against the refusal of planning
permission for: Alterations and extensions to existing dwelling to form 2 three-
bedroom semi-detached dwellings and 1 three bedroom detached dwelling house
with parking and additional dropped kerb. The decision was made at the
Development Management Committee on 14 October 2020 and the Appeal will
be considered by way of the written method.

2. Appeal decisions

2.1 162 Fleet Road, Farnborough, Hants

Appeals (A and B) by two separate parties against an enforcement notice issued on
the 6™ July 2020 requiring removal of a partially open sided outbuilding and reduction
in height of a front boundary fence and gates to 1m, and (Appeal C) against refusal of
planning permission for ‘Retention of a 2m high timber fence with access front gate to
front property and covered car port’.

Planning permission Ref 20/00056/FUL to retain the development was refused in a
decision notice dated 11 March 2020 for the following reason;

Page 133



1. The timber fencing, access gates and open sided outbuilding sited along the front
boundary of the property appears stark, bulky and incongruous in the street
scene, adversely harming the character of the street scene. Therefore, the
development conflicts with Policy DE1 (Design in the Built Environment) of the
Rushmoor Local Plan2014 - 2032 Adopted February 2019, and the Guidance
within the Home Improvements and Extensions SPD 2020, and the NPPF.

The Enforcement notice issued on the 6™ July 2020 set out that;

The breaches of planning control as alleged in the notice are, without planning
permission, the erection of:
(a) Front boundary fencing,
(b) Gates, and
(c) Open sided outbuilding.
The requirements of the notice are:
(a) Remove the partially open sided outbuilding.
(b) Reduce the height of the front fence and gate to 1m.
The period for compliance with the requirements is three months.

Appeals A & B against the enforcement notice

The appeals proceeded on ground (f), that the steps set out in the notice exceed what
is necessary to remedy the breach of planning control.

The Inspector found that the steps required by the enforcement notice to remedy the
breach of planning control are not excessive, and determined that the appeal on ground
(f) failed. The enforcement notice was upheld and compliance is required by 6" May
2021.

DECISION : Appeals A & B Dismissed

Appeal C against Refusal of Planning Permission to retain the development

The 
[...]
re meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 3 -  Units 2A and 3, Blackwater Shopping Park, Farnborough Gate, Farnborough - 20/00149/FULPP
	Section C - Item 4 - Land Adjacent to No 19 York Crescent Aldershot - 20/00785/FULPP
	Section C - Item 5 -  Aldershot Park Crematorium, Guildford Road, Aldershot - 20/00916/RBCRG3
	officer report cremator
	848837-19-2009-10
	Sheets and Views
	Layout2


	848838-19-2009-11
	Sheets and Views
	19-2009-11


	848839-19-2009-12
	848840-19-2009-13
	848841-19-2009-14
	848842-19-2009-15

	Section D - Planning Applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Appeals Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


-1- 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 20th January, 2021 at the Remote meeting - link to 
view the meeting will be provided below at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr J.H. Marsh (Chairman) 
Cllr C.J. Stewart (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr K. Dibble 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr B.A. Thomas 

 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following declaration of interest 
was made:   
 
Member Application No. and Address Interest 

 

    
Cllr P.I.C. 
Crerar 

20/00785/FULPP (Development Site, 
Land at ‘The Haven’, No. 19 York 
Crescent, Aldershot) 

Personal  
 

 
 

53. MINUTES 
 

Subject to an amendment to the second sentence of the second paragraph of Minute 
No. 49 (Application No. 20/00700/COU – Parkside Centre, No. 57 Guildford Road, 
Aldershot) to read “A majority of the Committee …”, the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 11th November, 2020 were approved and signed by the Chairman.   
 
 
 
 



-2- 

54. REPRESENTATION BY THE PUBLIC 
 

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a 
decision was reached. 
 

Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 
the application 

    
20/00149/FULPP Units 2A and 3 

Blackwater 
Shopping Park, 
No. 12 
Farnborough 
Gate, 
Farnborough 

Mr. C. Tookey Against 

    
  Mr. D. Pannell In support 
    
    
20/00785/FULPP Development 

Site, Land at 
‘The Haven’, No. 
19 York 
Crescent, 
Aldershot 

Mr. H. Pietrzak Against 

    
  Ms. C. Grant In support 

 
 

55. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in Appendix “A” 

attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 
  
20/00916/RBCRG3 Aldershot Park Crematorium, Guildford Road, 

Aldershot 
  
(ii) planning permission/consent be refused in respect of the following 

applications, as set out in Appendix “B” attached hereto for the reasons 
mentioned therein: 

   
* 20/00149/FULPP Units 2A and 3, Blackwater Shopping Park, No. 12 

Farnborough Gate, Farnborough 
* 20/00785/FULPP Development Site, Land at ‘The Haven’, No. 19 York 

Crescent, Aldershot 
  
(iii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 



-3- 

Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2102, be noted; 

  
(v) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 

 20/00856/FULPP Land to the rear of Nos. 26-40 Cove Road, 
Farnborough 

* 20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge site, Hollybush Lane, 
Farnborough; 

 
 

* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2102 in respect of these applications was amended at the meeting 

 
56. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 

 
(1) New Appeals  
   
 Address Description 
   
 The Chestnuts, No. 

34 Church Circle, 
Farnborough 

Against the refusal of planning permission for the 
formation of a dormer window to the front of the garage 
roof to facilitate a habitable room.  It was noted that this 
appeal would be dealt with by means of the written 
procedure. 

   
 No. 244 Farnborough 

Road, Farnborough 
Against the refusal of planning permission for the 
erection of a three-storey building comprising flexible 
use of either A1/A2 use on ground floor with two two-
bedroom residential units to the upper floors and 
associated parking.  It was noted that this appeal would 
be dealt with by means of the written procedure. 

   
 Land adjacent to No. 

1 Pickford Street,  
Aldershot 

Against the refusal of planning permission for the 
erection of a five-storey building to comprise fourteen 
two-bedroom flats with associated parking for No. 1 
Pickford Street, Enterprise House, Nos. 84-86 Victoria 
Road and the proposed development.  It was noted that 
this appeal would be dealt with by means of the written 
procedure. 

   
 No. 16 Churchill 

Avenue, Aldershot 
Against the refusal of planning permission for alterations 
and extensions to the existing dwelling to form two 
three-bedroom semi-detached dwellings and one three-
bedroom detached dwelling house with parking and 
additional dropped kerb.  It was noted that this appeal 
would be dealt with by means of the written procedure. 



-4- 

   
(2) Appeal Decision  
   
 Application / 

Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description Decision 

    
 19/00151/BOUND 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
20/00056/FUL 

Appeals (A and B) by two separate parties 
against an enforcement notice issued on 
6th July 2020 requiring the removal of a 
partially open-sided outbuilding and the 
reduction in height of a front boundary 
fence and gates to one metre at No. 162 
Fleet Road, Farnborough; and 
 
Against the refusal of planning permission 
for the retention of a two metres high 
timber fence with access front gate to the 
front of the property and covered car port 
(Appeal C) at No. 162 Fleet Road, 
Farnborough 

Dismissed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dismissed 

RESOLVED:  That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2103 be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.50 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR J.H. MARSH (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 

------------


